

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC09-2022

v.

TFB File Nos. 2008-00,715(8B)  
2009-00,113(8B)  
2009-00,116(8B)  
2009-00,142(8B)

WILLIAM BEDFORD WATSON, III,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF**

John A. Weiss  
Attorney Number 0185229  
John A. Weiss, P.A.  
2937 Kerry Forest Parkway, Suite B-2  
Tallahassee, Florida 32309  
(850) 893-5854  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
POINTS ON APPEAL	
ISSUE I.....	16
RESPONDENT’S CONDUCT WAS NOT DELIBERATE OR KNOWING	
A. The letters Respondent wrote to Lashon Toyer and Azim Ramize on February 1, 2008 were not false or dishonest. ....	17
B. The evidence did not establish a Ponzi Scheme.....	19
C. Respondent’s failure to provide an accounting is not dishonest conduct. ....	20
D. The Referee rejected the Bar’s arguments that Respondent’s conduct as to the Hooks transaction involved dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation.....	20

ISSUE II ..... 25

THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE OF  
A 90-DAY SUSPENSION AND THREE YEARS  
PROBATION IS JUSTIFIED

CONCLUSION ..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS  
SCAN ..... 40

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Florida Bar v. Berman</u> , 659 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1995) .....	31,36
<u>Florida Bar v. Cramer</u> , 643 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1994) .....	34,36
<u>Florida Bar v. Grosso</u> , 760 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2000).....	35,36
<u>Florida Bar v. Head</u> , 27 So.3d 2 (Fla. 2010).....	13,14,21,25
<u>Florida Bar v. Lumley</u> , 517 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1987).....	16,34,36
<u>Florida Bar v. Martinez-Genova</u> , 959 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2007).....	30
<u>Florida Bar v. Neu</u> , 597 So.2d 266 (Fla. 1992) .....	16
<u>Florida Bar v. Rayman</u> , 238 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1970).....	14
<u>Florida Bar v. Travis</u> , 765 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2000).....	30
<u>Florida Bar v. Scott</u> , 566 So.2d 756 (Fla. 1990).....	35,36
<u>Florida Bar v. Weiss</u> , 586 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1991) .....	33
<u>Florida Bar v. Whigham</u> , 525 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1988) .....	32
<u>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, No. 93-62, Re: Kevin Davey</u> , 645 So.2d 398 (Fla. 1994).....	14
 <b><u>Florida Constitution</u></b>	
Article V, Section 15.....	2
 <b><u>Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</u></b>	
Standard 4.0 .....	27
Standard 4.11 .....	27,28,29
Standard 4.12 .....	28
Standard 9.1 .....	29
 <b><u>Rules Regulating The Florida Bar</u></b>	
Rule 3-7.6(c)(5).....	24
Rule 4-8.4(c) .....	Passim
Rule 4-8.4(d) .....	24
Rule 5-1.1(b) .....	20,26
